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tering upon any of the duties devolving upon him by said appoint-
ment shall take and subscribe the oath of office required by law and
shall execute to the state a bond with one or more sureties in the
penal sum of five thousand dollars, conditioned for the faithful
discharge of his duties.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there is now no provision of law
creating the office of deputy land commissioner, an emergency is
deemed to exist; therefore, this act shall be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved March 13, 1907.

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 164.
[S. B. No. 212—Spoonheim]

LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 28 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota -of
1905, Relating to Legislative Officers and Employes and Their Com-
pensation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 28 of the 1905 revised codes of
North Dakota is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 28. OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES. COMPENSATION.] The follow-
ing shall be the officers and employes of the senate and the house
of representatives of the legislative assembly, with the compensa-
tion as herein provided for:

For the senate:

A president pro tempore, whose compensation shall be two dollars
per day.

One secretary, whose compensation shall be six dollars per day.

Two assistant secretaries, whose compensation shall be five dol-
lars per day.

One enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.

Three assistant enrolling and engrossing clerks, whose compensa-
tion shall be four dollars per day.

One voucher clerk and bookkeeper, whose compensation shall
be four dollars per day.
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One stenographer, whose compensation shall be five dollars per
day.

One sergeant-at-arms, whose compensation shall be five dollars
per day.

One door-keeper, whose compensation shall be four dollars per
day.

One messenger, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One postmaster, whose compensation shall be four dollars per
day.

Six pages, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day.

One proofreader, whose compensation shall be five dollars per
day.

One chaplain, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day.

Two janitors, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One watchman, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One cloak room attendent, whose compensation shall be four
dollars per day.

One bill clerk, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One door-keeper for gallery, who shall act as assistant to the
sergeant-at-arms, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One assistant bill clerk, whose compensation shall be four dol-
lars per day.

One clerk of judiciary committee, whose compensation shall be
five dollars per day.

One clerk of appropriations committee, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.

One clerk of state affairs committee, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.

One journal clerk, who shall be under the supervision of the
secretary of the senate and whose compensation shall be five dollars
per day.

One assistant journal clerk, whose compensation shall be five dol-
lars per day.

Eight clerks who shall be expert in stenography and typewriting,
to perform clerical duties for sena.ors and committees, each five
dollars per day.

The journal of the senate shall be completed and indexed by the
secretary of the senate within ten days after adjournment thereof,
and for such completion and indexing he shall be allowed the sum
of fifty dollars.

For the house of representatives:

A speaker, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day.

One chief clerk, whose compensation shall be six dollars per

. day.

Two assistant clerks, whose compensation shall be five dollars
per day.

One voucher clerk and bookkeeper, whose compensation shall
be four dollars per day.
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One chief enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation
shall be five dollars per day.

Three assistant enrolling and engrossing clerks, whose compensa-
tion shall be four dollars per day.

One stenographer, whose compensation shall be five dollars per
day.

One sergeant-at-arms, whose compensation shall be five dollars
per day.

One bill clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.

One assistant bill clerk, whose compensation shall be four dollars
per day.

Two door-keepers, whose compensation shall be four dollars per
day, and who shall be assistants to the sergeant-at-arms.

One gallery door-keeper, whose compensation shall be four dol-
lars per day.

One clerk for judiciary committee, whose compensation shall be
five dollars per day.

One clerk for appropriations committee, whose compensatlon shall
be five dollars per day.

One clerk for state affairs committee, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.

Two messengers, whose compensation shall be four dollars per
day.

One postmaster, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One chaplain, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day.

Eight pages, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day.

Four janitors, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One watchman, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One cloak room attendant, whose compensation shall be four
dollars per day.

One journal clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per
day, and who shall be under the supervision of the chief clerk of
the house.

One assistant journal clerk, whose compensation shall be four
dollars per day.

Twelve clerks, who shall be expert in stenography and typewrit-
ing, to perform clerical duties for members of the house and com-
mittees, each five dollars per day.

The journal of the house shall be completed and indexed by the
chief clerk of the house within ten days after the adjournment
thereof, and for such completion and indexing he shall be allowed
the sum of fifty dollars.

§ 2. OTHER EMPLOYES BY RESOLUTION.] No employes of the
legislature other than those provided by this act shall be paid,
except by a resolution of the senate or house of representatives.

§ 3. SeeciaL provisioN.] All legislative employes of the tenth
legislative assembly who have performed actual services [shall]
be paid according to the resolution of each house employing them.
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§ 4. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that
the law is inadequate in providing for the payment of certain em-
ployes, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage and approval.
Approved March 19, 1907.

CHAPTER 165.
[(H. B. No. 2718—House Committee on Apportionment.]

LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT.

AN ACT to Fix the Number of the Senate and Representatives Which
Shall Compose the Legislative Assembly and to Define the Senatorial
and Representative Districts of the State of North Dakota, and to
Prescribe the Number of Senators and Representatives Therein.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. NumBer oF bDIsTRICTS.] Until otherwise provided by
law under the terms of the constitution, the legislative assembly
of the state of North Dakota shall consist of forty-seven senators
and ninety-five representatives, and the senatorial and representa-
tive districts of the state shall be formed, and the senators and
representatives be apportioned as follows:

The first district shall consist of the townships of Walhalla,
St. Joseph, Neche, Pembina, Bathgate, Carlisle, Joliet, Midland,
Lincoln and Drayton, in the county of Pembina, and all towns,
villages and cities therein, and be entitled to one senator and two
representatives.

The second district shall consist of the townships of St. Thomas,
city of St. Thomas, Crystal, city of Crystal, Hamilton, town of
Hamilton, Cavalier, city of Cavalier, village of Canton, Advance,
LaMoure, Akra, Beaulieu, Thingvalla, Gardar, Park, Elora and
Lodema, in the county of Pembina, and be entitled to one senator
and one representative.

The third district shall consist of the townships of Perth, Latona,
Adams, Silvesta, Cleveland, Norton, Vesta, Tiber, Medford, Ver-
non, Golden, Lampton, Eden, Rushford, Kensington, Dundee, Opps,
Prairie Center, Fertile, city of Park River, village of Edinburg,
village of Conway, village of Hoople, village of Pisek, village of
Adams, Glenwood, Kinloss, Shepherd, Sauter and Dewey, in the
county of Walsh, and be entitled to one senator and three repre-
sentatives.

The fourth district shall consist of the townships of Forest
River, village of Forest River, Walsh Center, Grafton, city of
Grafton, Farmington, Ardoch, village of Ardoch, Harriston, Oak-
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wood, Martin, Walshville, Pulaski, Acton, city of Minto, and St.
Andrews, in the county of Walsh, and be entitled to one senator
and two representatives.

The fifth district shall consist of the townships of Gilby, Johns-
town, Strabane, Wheatfield, Hegton, Arvilla, Avon, Northwood,
city of Northwood, Lind, Grace, Larimore, city of Larimore, Elm
Grove, Agnes, Inkster, city of Inkster, Elkmount, Plymouth,
Niagara, Moraine, Logan Centre and Loretta, in the county of
Grand Forks, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The sixth district shall consist of the third, fourth, fifth and

sixth wards of the city of Grand Forks, as now constituted, and
the townships of Falconer, [Harvey,] Turtle River, Ferry, Rye,
Blooming., Mekinock, Lakeville and Levant, in the county of Grand
Forks, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.
"~ The seventh district shall consist of the first, second and seventh
wards of the city of Grand Forks, as now constituted, and the
townships of Grand Forks, Brenna, Oakville, Chester, Pleasant
View, Fairfield, Allendale, Walle, Bentru, Americus, Michigan,
Union, Washington, and the first and second wards of the city of
Reynolds, in the county of Grand Forks, and be entitled to one
senator and two representatives.

The eighth district shall consist of the county of Traill, and
be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

The ninth district shall consist of the township of Fargo and
the city of Fargo, in the county of Cass, and the fractional town-
ship number one hundred and thirty-nine, range forty-eight, and
be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

The tenth district shall consist of the townships of Noble, Wiser,
Harwood, Reed, Barnes, Stanley, Pleasant, Kenyon, Gardner, Ber-
lin, Raymond, Mapleton, village of Mapleton, Warren, Normania,
Bell, Harmony, Durbin, Addison, Davenport, village of Davenport,
Casselton, and the city of Casselton, in the county of Cass, and
be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The eleventh district shall consist of the townships of Gunkle,
Rush River, Hunter, Arthur, Amenia, Everest, Maple River,
Leonard, Dows, Empire, Wheatland, Gill, Walburg, Watson, Page,
Rich, Ayr, Buffalo, the village of Buffalo, Howes, Eldred, High-
land, Rochester, Lake, Cornell, Tower, Hill, Clifton and Pontiac,
in the county of Cass, and be entitled to one senator and two rep-
resentatives.

The twelfth district shall consist of the townships of Eagle, Aber-
crombie, village of Abercrombie, Dwight, Ibsen, Center, Mooreton,
Brandenburg, Summit, Fairmount, village of Fairmount, DeVillo,
Lamars, Waldo, Greendale, and the city of Wahpeton, in the county
of Richland, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives,

The thirteenth district shall consist of the county of Sargent,
and be entitled to one senator and one representative.
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The fourteenth district shall consist of the county of Ransom,
and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The fifteenth district shall consist of the townships of Baldwin,
Dazey, Laketown, Pierce, Uxbridge, Edna, Rogers, Grand Prairie,
Minnie Lake, Anderson, Hobart, Potter, village of Dazey, village
of Wimbledon, village of Sanborn, city of Valley City, township
one hundred forty-three, range fifty-six, township one hndred
forty-three, range fifty-eight, township one hundred forty-two,
range fifty-eight, township one hundred forty-one, range fifty-eight,
township one hundred forty-one, range fifty-nine, township one
hundred forty-one, range sixty-one, and township one hundred
forty, range fifty-eight, in the county of Barnes, and shall be
entitled to one senator and' two representatives.

The sixteenth district shall consist of the counties of Steele and
Griggs, and be entitled ta one senator and three representatives.

The seventeenth district shall consist of the county of Nelson,
and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The eighteenth district shall consist of the townships of Cypress,
Byron, Linden, Dresden, Langdon, city of Langdon, South Dres-
den, Grey, Glenila, Huron, Moscow, Waterloo, Elgin, Perry,
Billings, Nekoma, Storlie, Banner, Trier, Gordon, Henderson,
Nekoma village, Sievert, Sarles village, Bruce, Mount Carmel and
Minto, in Cavalier county, and shall be entitled to one senator
and two representatives.

The nineteenth district shall consist of the county of Rolette, and
be cntitled to one senator and one representative.

The twentieth district shall consist of the county of Benson,
and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The twenty-first district shall consist of the county of Ramsey
and be entitled to one scnator and three representatives.

The twenty-second district shall consist of the county of Towner
and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The twenty-third district shall consist of the county of Stutsman,
and be entitled to one senator and four representatives.

The twenty-fourth district shall consist of the county of LaMoure,
and he entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The twenty-fifth district shall consist of the county of Dickey,
and shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.

The twenty-sixth district shall consist of the counties of Emmons
and Kidder, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The twenty-seventh district shall consist of the county of Bur-
leich, and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The twenty-eighth district shall consist of all that part of the
county of Bottineau lving east of the Mouse river, and shall be
entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The twentv-ninth legislative district shall consist of the city of
Minot and townships 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157 and 138
north of ranges 381, 82, 83 and 81 west, and also townships 159
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and 156 north of range 85 west, in the county of Ward, and shali
be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

The thirtieth district shall consist of the county of Morton, and
be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

The thirty-first district shall consist of the county of Stark
and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

The thirty-second district shall consist of the counties of Eddy
and Foster and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The thirty-third district shall consist of the county of Wells and
be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The thirty-fourth district shall consist of townships 155, 156, 157
and 158 north, range 75 west, and also townships 155, 156, 157,
158 and 159 north of ranges 76, 77, 78, Y9 and 80 in the county
of McHenry and be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The thirty-fifth district shall consist of townships and fractional
townships as follows: 143 north of ranges 80 and 81 west, and
144 north of ranges 80, 81, 82, 83 and 84 west, and townships 145
north of ranges %4, ©5, 76, V7, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83 and 84; town-
ships 146 north of ranges 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, ¥9, 80, 81, 82, 83 and
84, in the county of Mcl.ean, and shall be entitled to one senator
and one representativc.

The thirty-sixth district shall consist of the counties of McIntosh
and Logan, and shall be entitled to one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

The thirty-seventh district shall consist of the townships of Wal-
cott, Colfax, Barrie, IHelendale, Shevenne, Viking, Garbourg, Free-
man, West End, Homestead. Grafton, Antelope, Danton, Garfield,
Dexter, Wyndmere, village of Wyndmere, Belford. Liberty, Bright-
wood, town of Hankinson, Elma, Durr, city of Lidgerwood, Moran
and Grant, in the county of Richland, and be entitled to one senator
and two representatives.

The thirty-eighth district shall consist of the townships of
Weimer, Noltimeir, Alta, Oriska, Springvale, Cuba, Green, Herman,
Mansfield, Meadow I.ake. Svea, Scandia, Norman, Binghampton,
Raritan, Thordenskjold, Oakville, Spring Creek, Rosebud, Green-
land. the village of Litchville, township one hundred forty, range
sixtv-one, township onc hundred thirtv-nine, range fifty-cight, and
township one hundred thirty-cight, range fiftv-eight, in the county
of Barnes, and shall be entitled to onc senator and one repre-
sentative.

The thirty-ninth district shall consist of the counties of Billings,
Mercer and Oliver, and shall be entitled to one senator and two
representatives.

The fortieth district shall consist of the townships of Hope,
Freemont, Olga, Loam, Hay. Harvey, Manilla, Easby, Alma, East
Alma, Montrose. Osford, village of Milton and Osnabrock, Osna-
brock village. in the countv of Cavalier, and be entitled to one
senator and one representative.
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The forty-first district shall consist of the counties of Williams
and McKenzie, and shall be entitled to one senator and two rep-
resentatives.

The forty-second district shall consist of the county of Pierce,
and shall be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The forty-third district shall consist of townships 159, 160, 161,
162, 163 and 164 north of ranges 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92,
98 and 94 west, in the county of Ward, and shall be entitled to
one senator and three representatives.

The forty-fourth district shall consist of that portion of Ward
county lying in townships 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154 of ranges
85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93 and 94 west, and townships 155,
156, 157 and 158 of ranges 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93 and 94
west, and also townships 157 and 158 north of range 85 west, and
shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.

The forty-fifth district shall consist of townships 151, 152, 153
and 154 north of ranges 75, 76, 77, 78, 79 and 80, in the county
of McHenry, and shall be entitled to one senator and one repre-
sentative.

The forty-sixth district shall consist of the following townships
and fractional townships: townships 147 north of ranges ¥4, 75, 76,
vv, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91, and
townships 148 north of ranges 74, 75, 76, 7%, V8, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83,
84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91, and township 149 north of ranges
"4, 75, 76, 77, V8, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91,
and townships 150 north of ranges 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82,
83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90 and 91, in the county of McLean, shall
be entitled to one senator and two representatives.

The forty-seventh district shall consist of all that part of Bottineau
county lying west of the Souris river, and shall be entitled to one
senator and one representative.

Approved March 13, 1907.

LIENS

CHAPTER 166.
[H. B. No. 68—Connolly]

LIENS ON FUTURE INTEREST.

AN ACT to Amend Section 6130 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota
for the Year 1905, Relating to Liens on Futuré Interest.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 6130 of the revised codes of North

Dakota for the year 1905 is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows:
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